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Case 26-2008:
A 26-year-old Woman with Headache and Behavioral Changes
(N Engl J Med 2008; 359: 842-53)
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Table 2. Results of Hematologic, Serum, or Urinary Chemical Tests.*
Reference Range,
Variable Adults Second Hospital Third Hospital This Hospital
Day of
On On Transfer On Admission
Admission Admission Day 24 (Day 34) and Days 2-4
Hematocrit (%) 36.0-46.0 in women 41.0 36.2 334 26.5 26.8
Hemoglobin (g/dl) 12.0-16.0 in women 14.1 12.0 10.4 8.1 8.8
White cells (per mm?) 4,500-11,000 14,000 9,100 9,200 6,200 10,100
Differential count (%)
Neutrophils 40-70 75 85
Lymphocytes 22-44 19 11
Monocytes 4-11 6 4
Platelets (per mm?) 150,000-350,000 259,000 117,000 311,000 373,000 474,000
Mean corpuscular volume (ym?) 80-100 94 100 102 99
Erythrocyte sedimentation rate 1-25 in women 4 17 54
(mm/hr)
Partial thromboplastin time (sec) 22.1-34.0 24.5 34.0 28.0
Prothrombin time (sec) 10.3-13.2 12.8 20.7 12.7
International normalized ratio 23 1.1
Sodium (mmol/liter) 135-145 141 141 141 141 144
Potassium (mmol/liter) 3.4-48 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.2
Chloride (mmol/liter) 100-108 107 111 108 113 110
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter) 23.0-31.9 25.2 26.0 27.0 23.0 27.1
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl) 8-25 16 10 15 14 9
Creatinine (mg/dl) 0.6-1.5 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.8
Glucose (mg/dl) 70-110 115 124 89 109
Bilirubin (mg/dl)
Total 0.0-1.0 0.5 0.5 35 1.6 0.9
Conjugated 0.0-0.4 0.6
Protein (g/dl)
Total 6.0-8.3 6.8 5.4 5.1 438 5.4
Albumin 3.3-5.0 3.6 33 2.7 2.6 3.1
Magnesium (mmol/liter) 0.7-1.0 1.0
Calcium (mg/dl) 8.5-10.5 8.5 7.7 8.1
Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter) 30-100 64 39 122 111 138
Aspartate aminotransferase 9-32 14 18 7,687 38 33
(U/liter)
Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter) 7-30 28 11 8,404 220 187
Lipase (U/dl) 1.3-6.0 19
Amylase (U/liter) 3-100 22
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CASE RECORDS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL HOSPITAL

Table 2. (Continued.)

Variable

p-Dimer

Prolactin (ng/ml)

Human herpes virus 6 antibodies
1gG antibodies
IgM antibodies

Rapid plasma reagin

C-reactive protein (mg/liter)

Rheumatoid factor (1U/ml)

Antinuclear antibodies

N-terminal probrain natriuretic pep-

tide (pg/ml)

Urinalysis
Coproporphyrin (ug/24 hr)
Uroporphyrin (ug/24 hr)
Heptacarboxylporphyrin (4g/24 hr)
Total porphyrins (ug/24 hr)
Hexacarboxylporphyrin (ug/24 hr)
Pentacarboxylporphyrin (ug/24 hr)
Porphobilinogen (mg/24 hr)

Reference Range,
Adults

1.9-25

<1:10
<1:20
Nonreactive
<8.0
<30
Negative

0-450 for people
<50yrold

0-155.0
3.3-29.5
0-6.8
12-190
<1.0
0-4.7
0-2.7

Second Hospital

On
Admission

60

Nonreactive

Third Hospital

Day of
On Transfer
Admission Day 24 (Day 34)

369

1:160
<1:20

5.1
<20

Negative

This Hospital

On Admission
and Days 2-4

Nonreactive
45.1
<30
Negative
3379

326.2
141.5
10.9
478.6
<1.0
0
<2.0

* To convert the values for potassium to milligrams per deciliter, divide by 0.2558. To convert the values for urea nitrogen to millimoles per
liter, multiply by 0.357. To convert the values for creatinine to micromoles per liter, multiply by 88.4. To convert the values for glucose to
millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.05551. To convert the values for bilirubin to micromoles per liter, multiply by 17.1. To convert the values
for magnesium to milliequivalents per liter, divide by 0.5. To convert the values for calcium to millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.250. U de-

notes international units.

T Reference values are affected by many variables, including the patient population and the laboratory methods used. The ranges used at Massa-
chusetts General Hospital are for adults who are not pregnant and do not have medical conditions that could affect the results. They may
therefore not be appropriate for all patients.




